

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/1/2020 2:01 PM

No. 36979-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

RICHARD ANTHONY VEDDER,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 18-1-01364-03

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. There was no prosecutorial misconduct, both because the prosecutor’s closing argument was proper and because the comments in question were not prejudicial	5
1. Standard on review	5
2. The defendant has not established that the prosecutor’s closing argument was improper, much less flagrant and ill-intentioned.....	6
a. The comment regarding the failure of the defendant to produce the envelope was proper.....	6
b. The prosecutor did not use a “fill in the blank” argument about reasonable doubt	8
c. Most cases hold that a “fill in the blank” argument is not flagrant or ill-intentioned and that the closing argument will not be reviewed unless there was an objection at trial	10
3. The defendant was not prejudiced by these arguments.....	11
B. The defense attorney was not ineffective for failing to object to these statements in the prosecutor’s closing argument.....	12

1.	Standard on review	12
2.	The defendant cannot establish either prong	12
C.	There is sufficient evidence for a rational jury to convict the defendant	13
1.	Standard on review	13
2.	There was sufficient evidence for a rational jury to convict	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....12
State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)..... 8-9, 11
State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....6
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)8-10, 12
State v. Homan, 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)13
State v. Johnson, 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....10
State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)5-6, 8
State v. Sundberg, 185 Wn.2d 147, 370 P.3d 1 (2016)5-7
State v. Vassar, 188 Wn. App. 251, 352 P.3d 856 (2015)6
State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....11
State v. Walker, 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....10
